

No. CV-20-454

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

BONNIE MILLER, individually and on behalf of ARKANSAS VOTERS FIRST and OPEN PRIMARIES ARKANSAS, ballot question committees,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as Arkansas Secretary of State and in his official capacity as Chairman of the Arkansas State Board of Election Commissioners; and the ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS, Respondents.

ARKANSANS FOR TRANSPARENCY, a ballot question committee; and JONELLE FULMER, individually and on behalf of ARKANSANS FOR TRANSPARENCY, Intervenors.

An Original Action

Arkansas State Board of Election Commissioners' Brief on Counts 1 & 2

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI (2016097)
Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER (2019071)
Deputy Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS (2016167)
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2700
vincent.wagner@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Points on Appeal	3
Table of Authorities	4
Jurisdictional Statement	6
Statement of the Case and the Facts	7
Argument.....	12
This Court should not exempt Petitioners from certifying that their paid canvassers passed pre-signature-collection background checks.	12
A. Because this Court’s precedent requires strict compliance with the background-check-certification statute, Petitioners’ certification fails.....	14
B. Even under a novel “substantial compliance” standard, Petitioners did not certify that their paid canvassers passed background checks.	20
Request for Relief	28
Certificate of Compliance	30
Certificate of Service	30

POINTS ON APPEAL

This Court should not exempt Petitioners from certifying that their paid canvassers passed pre-signature-collection background checks.

- A. Because this Court’s precedent requires strict compliance with the background-check-certification statute, Petitioners’ certification fails.
- B. Even under a novel “substantial compliance” standard, Petitioners did not certify that their paid canvassers passed background checks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benca v. Martin,</i> 2016 Ark. 359, 500 S.W.3d 742	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Doe v. Reed,</i> 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	27
<i>Miller v. Thurston,</i> — F.3d —, 2020 WL 4218245 (8th Cir. July 23, 2020)	10
<i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co.,</i> 2020 Ark. 135, 597 S.W.3d 613	13
<i>Reeves v. Smith,</i> 190 Ark. 213, 78 S.W.2d 72 (1935)	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	13
<i>Sturdy v. Hall,</i> 201 Ark. 38, 143 S.W.2d 547 (1940)	27
<i>Zook v. Martin (Zook I),</i> 2018 Ark. 293, 557 S.W.3d 880	19
<i>Zook v. Martin (Zook II),</i> 2018 Ark. 306, 558 S.W.3d 385	12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20

Statutes & Rules

Ark. Const. art. 5, sec. 1	6
2017 Ark. Act 1104, 91st Gen. Assembly, Reg. Sess.	24
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9	
-108	17
-109	16
-112	6
-126(b).....	14, 15, 19, 21
-126(b)(3).....	16
-126(b)(4)(A)	10, 14, 18, 21
-126(d).....	10
-601(a)(2)	27

-601(b)(2).....	9, 12, 15, 18, 21, 23
-601(b)(3).....	9, 12, 14, 15, 18, 21, 23
-601(f)	10, 15, 19, 21
Ark. Code Ann. 17-3-103(b)(1).....	25
Ark. Code Ann. 17-29	
-301	24
-302	24
Ark. Code Ann. 20-38-102	25
Ark. Code Ann. 23-115-501	25
Ark. Sup. Ct. Pilot Project R. 4-2	22, 23

Books & Treatises

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	23
